unit, production cost is $10; deterioration cost $2, set-up cost $200, holding cost $0.5 per unit,

Table 2: Optimal values of different parameters along with total cost

p T�
1 T�

2 T�
3 T�

4 R�
1 R�

2 R�
3 TC�

200 3.46 3.75 4.61 5.76 10.81 64.61 252.06 5249.15

400 4.60 4.98 6.13 7.67 16.58 115.30 482.26 16885.5

176 IASC, 2022, vol.32, no.1

a ¼ 0:6; b ¼ 0:7 & c ¼ 0:8 deterioration rate is $0.2. The optimal value of T�
1 ; T

�
2 ; T

�
3 & T�

4 an entire
inventory of R�

1; R
�
2 & R�

3 and optimal total cost TC� has been intended with the support of Eqs. (19),
(10–12), (17), shown in Tab. 3.

5.1 Sensitivity Analysis

As an outcome of changes in the various parameters of the proposed model, the sensitivity investigation
is proficient by thinking about 10% and 20% increment or decline in each of the above parameters, keeping
the remaining parameter the equivalent. The affectability examination finished by changing the specified
parametersp; h; a; b; c; d; e; cp & cd by Tab. 4. This table shows the sensitiveness of the various
parameters on the optimal values of T�

1 ; T
�
2 ; T

�
3 ; T

�
4 ; R

�
1; R

�
2 & R�

3, over-all cost TC
�.

Table 3: Optimal values of different parameters along with total cost

p T �
1 T�

2 T�
3 T�

4 R�
1 R�

2 R�
3 TC�

175 3.28 3.51 4.32 5.39 1.35 31.98 198.61 6270.31

350 4.33 4.69 5.77 7.21 14.71 395.19 1185.95 27571.50

Table 4: The sensitivity analysis of different input parameters

Parameter Changes T�
1 T�

2 T�
3 T�

4 R�
1 R�

2 R�
3 TC�

p +20% 9.13 8.10 7.89 8.05 19.43 24.90 27.70 43.89
+10% 3.99 4.03 3.99 4.06 9.53 12.13 13.48 22.32
−10% −4.39 −4.53 −4.46 −4.44 −9.71 −12.01 −13.23 −21.01
−20% −9.30 −9.07 −9.23 −9.12 −18.96 −23.44 −25.78 −39.66

θ +20% −7.28 −7.80 −7.28 −7.21 24.43 25.10 23.02 −20.97
+10% −4.10 −4.01 −4.03 −3.92 11.93 12.48 11.10 −11.19
−10% 4.27 4.27 4.22 4.23 −12.12 −11.94 −10.34 11.78
−20% 9.76 9.87 9.84 9.95 −23.47 −23.17 −21.46 21.09

a +20% −0.62 −0.57 −0.53 −0.50 −0.46 −0.57 −0.63 −0.24
+10% −0.35 −0.27 −0.26 −0.25 −0.23 −0.32 −0.35 −0.12
−10% 0.30 0.28 −0.27 0.24 0.22 0.25 0.26 0.12
−20% 0.65 0.55 0.55 0.49 0.45 0.51 0.48 0.24

b +20% −1.25 −1.33 −1.43 −1.32 8.05 3.25 0.77 −2.32
+10% −0.64 −0.67 −0.78 −0.62 4.07 1.64 0.39 −1.18
−10% 0.52 0.53 0.52 0.59 −4.35 −1.86 −0.58 1.23
−20% 1.10 1.33 1.17 1.28 −8.51 −3.56 −1.01 2.52

c +20% −2.37 −2.41 −2.51 −2.36 −2.50 −2.43 −2.43 −10.04
+10% −0.92 −1.17 −1.23 −1.14 −1.11 −1.05 −1.04 −5.12
−10% 1.10 1.33 1.17 1.28 1.20 1.21 1.21 5.30
−20% 2.54 2.40 2.47 2.50 2.41 2.41 2.43 10.79

d +20% −0.92 −0.87 −0.99 −0.97 0.00 19.99 0.00 −2.73
+10% −0.64 −0.43 −0.49 −0.45 0.00 10.00 0.00 −1.38
−10% 0.23 0.47 0.48 0.42 0.00 −10.00 0.00 1.40
−20% 0.81 0.89 0.95 0.94 0.00 −20.01 0.00 2.84

(Continued)

IASC, 2022, vol.32, no.1 177

The optimal values of T�
1 ; T

�
2 ; T

�
3 & T�

4 slightly change with the values of the parameters
a; b; d; e; cp & cd, moderately for b & d and highly with p & h.

The optimal value of R�
1; R

�
2 & R�

3 slightly change with the value of the parametera, moderately with
b & c and highly with p; h; d & e.

The optimal value of TC� slightly changes with the values of the parameters a; b; d & cp moderately
changes with parameterc and highly with the values of p; h; e & cd.

5.2 Graphical Analysis

The graphical illustration is a method of breaking down mathematical information. It shows the